

Nos. 21-2846 (L), 21-2999

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN FRALISH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana

Hon. Robert J. Miller, Jr.

Case No. 3:20-cv-418

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, and FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Kristen Clarke
Assistant Attorney General

Erin H. Flynn
Barbara Schwabauer
Attorneys
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
APPELLATE SECTION
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-3034
barbara.schwabauer@usdoj.gov

Seth Frotman
Acting General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Acting Deputy General Counsel
Kristin Bateman
Acting Assistant General Counsel
Kevin E. Friedl
Senior Counsel
CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU
1700 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20552
(202) 435-9268
kevin.friedl@cfpb.gov

Mark Van Der Weide
General Counsel
Richard M. Ashton
Deputy General Counsel
Joshua P. Chadwick
Senior Special Counsel
Katherine Pomeroy
Senior Counsel
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
20th Street and
Constitution Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20551
(202) 912-4329
katherine.pomeroy@frb.gov

James Reilly Dolan
Acting General Counsel
Joel Marcus
Deputy General Counsel
Mark S. Hegedus
Attorney
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Equal Credit Opportunity Act and Regulation B.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
ECOA AND REGULATION B PROTECT THOSE SEEKING CREDIT BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER THEY RECEIVE IT	11
A. ECOA’s Text, History, and Purpose Make Clear That the Act’s Protections Against Credit Discrimination Do Not Disappear the Moment Credit Is Extended	11
B. Regulation B Removes Any Doubt That ECOA Reaches Existing Borrowers.....	24
1. Regulation B expressly defines “applicant” to include those who have received credit.....	24
2. Regulation B is a reasonable means of implementing ECOA and as such is entitled to deference.	26
C. The Bank’s Contrary Interpretation Is Incorrect.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	31
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	17
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 889 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Clark v. Capital One Bank</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00393, 2008 WL 508440 (D. Idaho Feb. 19, 2008)	21
<i>Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Gorham-DiMaggio v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 283 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
421 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Hawkins v. Cnty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hoskins v. Poelstra</i> , 320 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kalisz v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00516, 2018 WL 4356768 (E.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2018)	21
<i>Kinnell v. Convenient Loan Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 492 (10th Cir. 1996)	20

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	27
<i>Loja v. Main St. Acquisition Corp.,</i> 906 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Miller v. American Express Co.,</i> 688 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atlantic Mkt. Dev. Co., LLC,</i> 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	17
<i>Powell v. Pentagon Fed. Credit Union,</i> No. 10-cv-785, 2010 WL 3732195 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2010).....	20, 21, 30
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,</i> 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	32
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Dev. Grp., LLC,</i> 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	13, 16, 31
<i>Stefanowicz v. SunTrust Mortg.,</i> No. 3:16-cv-00368, 2017 WL 1103183 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 2017)	21
765 F. App'x 766 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>TeWinkle v. Capital One, N.A.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-01002, 2019 WL 8918731 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2019)	21
<i>Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.,</i> 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. ch. 41	5
15 U.S.C. § 1691.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)	2, 4, 5, 14, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(1)	30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(2)	5, 14, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(2)(B).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(3)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(6)	5, 9, 14, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1691(e)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(b)	3, 13, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(g)	4, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1691b.....	1, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1691b(a)	3, 4, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1691b(f).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(a)(1)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(a)(9).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(c).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a)	15, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(c).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(g)-(h)	1

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	8, 17
ECOA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-239, 90 Stat. 251	5
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 503, 88 Stat. 1521 (1974)	3
FDIC Improvement Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-242, § 223, 105 Stat. 2306-07.....	17

Regulations

12 C.F.R. pt. 202	1, 4
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(e)	23
12 C.F.R. § 202.3(c) (1976).....	4, 16, 24
12 C.F.R. § 202.3(k) (1976).....	15
12 C.F.R. pt. 1002	1, 8
12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(c)(1)(ii)	7
12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(e)	8, 24
12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(m).....	15, 25
12 C.F.R. § 1002.9(a)	7
12 C.F.R. § 1002.9(a)(2)(ii)	5
12 C.F.R. § 1002.9(b)	7

Other Authorities

40 Fed. Reg. 49298 (Oct. 22, 1975).....	4
41 Fed. Reg. 29870 (July 20, 1976).....	7
42 Fed. Reg. 1242 (Jan. 6, 1977)	7

76 Fed. Reg. 79442 (Dec. 21, 2011)	8
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	14
Consent Order, <i>American Express Centurion Bank and American Express Bank, FSB</i> , No. 2017-CFPB-0016, 2017 WL 7520638 (Aug. 23, 2017)	28
CFPB, Equal Credit Opportunity Act Examination Procedures (Oct. 2015), https://go.usa.gov/xekcN	28
Interagency Fair Lending Examination Procedures (Aug. 2009), https://go.usa.gov/xeY37	28
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18266 (Apr. 15, 1994)	27
S. Rep. No. 93-278.....	2, 3, 15, 18
S. Rep. No. 94-589.....	<i>passim</i>
